CHILDREN'S UNIVERSITY, GANDHINAGAR

1st Research Development Committee (RDC) Meeting

Date: 22.02.2023Time: 09 : 00 to 11 : 00 amPlace: Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad

Minutes of Meeting

The 1st Meeting of the Research Development Committee of the Children's University was held on 22.02.2023 on 09:00 am at Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad.

The following members of the Research Development Committee were present in the meeting.

Name of the Member	Designation
Dr. Harshad A. Patel. Vice Chancellor	Chairperson
Prof. Sanjay Gupta Director, Centre of Research	Member
Dr. Nilesh Pandya Director, Centre of Training	Member
Dr. Jigenshbhai Patel, Associate Professor in Education	Member
Dr. Minalba Jadeja, Assistant Professor in Education	Member
Prof. Bharat Joshi, Department of Education, Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad	Member
Prin. Dr. Nitin Pethani Principal, DCM Arts & Commerce College,	Member
Viramgam	
Prof. B.D.Dhila, Director, Centre of Education	Member
	Secretary

The following member of the Research Development Committee was not present in the meeting with permission from the Chair.

Name of the Member	Designation
Prof. Ranjitsinh Pawar. Director, Centre of Extension	Member

Hon'ble Vice Chancellor has welcomed august Research Development Committee (RDC) Members & thanked to RDC Members for their presence and meeting started for discussion on agenda.

L d.

The agenda of Research Development Committee was discussed and deliberated by members at length and resolved as under:

- Agenda 1: Some of the faculties who are recognised as Ph.D. guide of Children's University also working as Ph.D. guide in their previous University where the Ph.D. students were allotted to them before joining Children's University. The status of the Ph.D. Students other than the Children's University is put before the members for information. (Annexure-1)
- **Resolution 1** The status of the Ph.D. Students other than the Children's University was noted and students who completed six semesters are to be continued and the guideship of the research supervisor whose students have not completed six semesters have to surrender their guideship to concerned University through proper procedure.

Further Director Centre of Education will collect the information from all the faculties of the University regarding their Ph.D. guideship in other University along with details of the status of the students (if any) from beginning to till the date.

- Agenda: 2 The matter regarding research paper published by the faculties of Children's University between June, 2022 to January, 2023 is put up for information. (Annexure-2)
- **Resolution 2** It was resolved that, the details of research paper publication containing Journal name, Issue & Volume No, CARE Scopus, WOS etc listed or peer reviewed, impact factor etc need to be prepared by Centre of Research and to be put up before members in ensuing RDC.

Further all faculties of the University who are going to present their research paper in various conference/seminar etc. have to present their research paper before the experts panel formed by the University prior to participating in the conference/workshop etc.

L_dij-

- Agenda: 3The matter for granting the term of irregular fulltime Ph.D. students
from July 2022 to December, 2022 for decision. (Annexure-3)
- **Resolution 3** The matter is need to be placed before the ensuing Academic Council for decision.
- Agenda 4 The matter regarding cancellation of Ph.D. admission by the students of University in Academic year 2022-23 is put up for information. (Annexure-4)
- **Resolution 4** The information regarding cancelation of Ph.D. admission of the students was noted.
- Agenda 5The matter regarding the extension of term of Ph.D. student Ms.
Riva M. Saxena under the guidance of Dr. Nilesh Pandya in the
subject of Education is put up for decision. (Annexure-5)
- **Resolution 5** The student has paid the term fee of total eight semesters. She may be allowed to submit Ph.D. thesis within the duration of six years from the date of Ph.D. registration and again pay necessary synopsis submission fee.

Date: 22/02/2023 Place: Children's University, Gandhinagar

Member Secretary